## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Liberty Richter, Inc.		08/21/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tree of Life, LLC
Street Address:	900 N. Schmidt Road
City:	Romeoville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60446
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1869817	MENDOCINO PASTA CO.
Registration Number:	1875432	MENDOCINO PASTA CO.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312 558-6352

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath
Address Line 1: 35 W Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP, Suite 4200
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10802-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Konrath
Signature:	/Laura Konrath/ TRADEMARK

900264274 REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0876

1869817

00 595 101

Date:	08/22/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Kehe2013LibertyRichter_IPRelease#page1.tif source=Kehe2013LibertyRichter_IPRelease#page2.tif source=Kehe2013LibertyRichter_IPRelease#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0877

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 21, 2013, is made by LIBERTY RICHTER, INC. ("Liberty") in favor of Tree of Life, LLC (f/k/a Tree of Life, Inc.) ("Tree of Life").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), Liberty was granted a security interest in certain trademarks owned at that time by Mendocino Pasta Co., and listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on October 3, 1997 on reel 1640 and frame 0630.

NOW THEREFORE, Liberty hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminates, releases and forever discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered to Liberty in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral, and Liberty hereby retransfers and reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Liberty may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to Tree of Life.

Liberty agrees, at Tree of Life's expense, to provide them with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release and record of the Liberty's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

Liberty further certifies and acknowledges as of the date hereof, that Liberty had no legal interest (whether a security interest or otherwise) in the Intellectual Property Collateral on and as of August 6, 2013 (the date when a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral was granted by Tree of Life to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.) and this Release is signed and shall be recorded to clean-up the chain of title and reflect the proper ownership on such date.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0878 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

LIBERTY RICHTER, INC.

Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0879** 

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBERS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION DATE
MENDOCINO PASTA	1869817	12/27/1994
CO.		
MENDOCINO PASTA	1875432	01/24/1995
CO.		

CHI:2728544.2

**RECORDED: 08/22/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005095 FRAME: 0880